Docusign Envelope ID: 3A6314CD-1750-8EE4-82DE-7764C5C05AEB

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & Mobycon Inc.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and Mobycon Inc.,
hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into an AGREEMENT for the provision of
planning consulting services to implement a Caltrans Planning Grant for the term of April 25, 2024
through February 28, 2025; for a contract amount of $140,800; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT via AGREEMENT NO. 1
to extend the term of April 25, 2024 through February 28, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT via AGREEMENT
NO. 2 to increase the contract amount by $90,000 for a revised not to exceed amount of $230,800.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Paragraph 2, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS”, shall be amended by removing “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$140,800 and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under
this agreement shall not exceed the sum of $230,800.”

2.  Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT
are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect
as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of this AMENDMENT 2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT respectively.

This space left blank intentionally

Page | 1
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement w/ Mobycon Inc.
Term: April 25, 2024 thru February 28, 2027
NTE $230,800



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A6314CD-1750-8EE4-82DE-7764C5C05AEB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTQR,
By: Jolean DILVUA,S

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated:

Signatul?éb&é@hﬁﬁjtPresident, or
Vice-President

Johan Diepens, Founder and CEO

A rg_ved as to Fiscal Provisions:
ocuSigned by:

Pitricia fm‘;

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 4/22/2026 | 12:25 AM PDT

“Députy Auditor/Controller

Dated: 4/28/2026 | 9:43 AM PDT

DocuSigned by:

By: FMV

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

(Signa‘aii"%’kdf‘1 sﬁgAc‘ifeEfary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Elizabeth Allingham, Director

Risk Management

Dated:

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 4/23/2026 | 6:16 AM PDT

A Jﬁ,’ﬁ?&’&d as to Form:

Mickael (il Lo

\C:-ZCGF 8174D4940D...
otunty Counsél

Dated: 4/23/2026 | 9:55 AM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Page | 2

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement w/ Mobycon Inc.
Term: April 25, 2024 thru February 28, 2027
NTE $230,800



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A6314CD-1750-8EE4-82DE-7764C5C05AEB

EXHIBIT-A

To Agreement by and between
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
MOBYCON INC., referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.l

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

Summary of Scope of Services

Task 1. Project Management and Coordination
Meetings with project leaders and stakeholders to promote coordination and compatibility between
proposed projects and programs.

Coordination with County of Monterey Project Manager

Discussions with Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission (SCCRTC) to
understand and coordinate with the pedestrian bridge crossing of Pajaro River

Discussions with City of Watsonville to discuss coordination with their Vision Zero program
and Main Street project concept

Discussions with transportation agency stakeholders in the region such as TAMC, MST.

Task 2. Project Concept and Alternatives Development
Development of up to five (5) project concepts and perform alternatives analysis for two (2) more
complicated projects in need of additional design exploration and evaluation.

Begins with Project identification of up to seven (7) projects to advance design development
and alternatives analysis.

Project Concept development of up to five (5) includes cross section, block-by-block plan
design in Remix software

Assumes two (2) projects require expanded design exploration and alternatives analysis to
achieve project development clarity

Resulting concepts and alternatives to be summarized in an info-deck’ presentation format for
County and stakeholder review

Task 3. Public Engagement

Engagement with the community to share design options and potential alternatives to gauge
community support and preferences. Centered around one in-person workshop with online survey
component.

Hosting and preparation for one in-person engagement workshop in Pajaro/Watsonville area.
Two Mobycon staffers to come to Pajaro to host with coordination support from Monterey
County staff.



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A6314CD-1750-8EE4-82DE-7764C5C05AEB

* Online engagement survey in English and Spanish to be developed and promoted in parallel
with the in-person engagement.

Task 4. Draft Project Development Plans

Creation of up to seven (7) Project Development Plans, capturing essential project development
information in a compact, information rich layout. Includes narrative description, Project
visualization, location mapping and cost information.

Mobycon will develop concept-level (approximately 15%) design drawings, prepared to scale and
grounded in applicable engineering standards. These drawings are intended to support decision-
making, stakeholder engagement, and planning-level cost estimation. They are not construction
documents and are not intended for permitting or final engineering.

Task 5. Concept Cost Estimates

Creation of up to seven (7) project cost estimates for each of the project concepts. Cost estimates

will be “order-of-magnitude” costs based on concept-level design assumptions, planning-level unit

costs, and comparable project benchmarks. It is not intended to serve as an engineering-level

estimate. This assumes:

* Coordination with County project delivery team managers to confirm baseline cost
assumptions

* Preparation of draft cost estimates for County review

» Review by local engineering firm for peer opinion (selection to be determined)

» Refinement of final cost estimates for integration into Final Project Development Summaries
suitable for future grant applications

Task 6. Final Project Development Plans
Finalization of project development information for the selected projects, incorporating County
feedback and final cost estimates.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $90,000 for the performance of all things necessary for
or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work. CONTRACTOR'S
compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates or in accordance with the
following terms:

PRICING

Senior Rate $280
Elizabeth Allingham, Lennart Nout, Suzanne Woo, Nick Falbo

Intermediate Rate $240
Matt Pinder, Anna Luten, Robin van der Griend, Zach Vanderkooy

Junior Rate $160
Narayan Donaldson, Anna Wyner, Jamie Arnau, Arianne Robillard

Project Administration Rate $100




Docusign Envelope ID: 3A6314CD-1750-8EE4-82DE-7764C5C05AEB

ESTIMATED BUDGET BREAKDOWN

FEASE  DETALS P SECT BUDSET HOUIS IDOLLARE DS BUR ST TOTAL
Nick Falba Matt Pinder Jamile Armau Total Budgel Hrs |5 | Budgel Budget
Prejuct Manager  Enginesting Lead  Plaming Asalyst |
Milestone | Task [Hrs: g280 Hirs B340 Hirs 4150 Hirs ] | ] 5
Project Maragement snd Coandiiration
Progct Management [ SILDEF ] ] & Juno 12 JZnanm | S FEESTI ]
Diheer Czardimalicn Montings 4 G111 (1] 2] 4 12 il & TR0 | Ll 61 700
Total 0 57 Bl o 50 10 81,600 Fir 4, 40000 ol B, 00 00
Froject Concapl Allematies Development
Progect dentification for desgopmant A B1,130 & 1520 & §1 280 i T S0000 S, 50000
Palimsinary Praject Cancepls (5x) [ 51520 24 SEMD 12 £1.520 42 £9 AR0.00 al ] 5920000
FPropect Cancepls for Comipho Frojeces {2} [ G165 12 F1EED 1% 1830 an SOAETR. OO0 000 S0AET00
Infiar Deck for Manterey County Feyvisy 3 EnAF 24 55 a0 o Hn] i) ERA 00 ol 5032000
Todtal 18 S5, Dy & 316, 3 = $5, 130 118 326 AEL00 S0 S, 450 00
Pubilio Engagemant
Fladerinls Prepes atian B 52240 (1] i) i) £4 4800 an E6.720.00 Lo S0,TZ0.00
Online Engagameni Platlerm Surey 4 EARE: -] EE & £ 280 12 £2a00.00 L0000 S2AL000
In-Per=an Engagemeni L G140 o S & S1.ZED & §353.00 | 0000 5!,321}1:0
Trave] + Expenses g G220 1] 0 =3 £1,.2E0 & £3 530,00 £2300000 522000
Tolal o] 57, 1] 50 51 Sk 130 i 596, 160,00 §2.300.00 518,50 00
Ciraf Project Develogmert Summaries (T
Progect Cancapl Graphics [Tx| 1 G5, 5T o S o 50 Fa SSHETN.O0 | 000 S5EE0.00
Progect Propst Developmend B analine 4 5113 1] o] i £330 o} £4. 450 00 S0o0 SA45 00
Picpe Devdapmaann Summanas 4 ARFi (+] 30 12 1 a0 " S 040, I -l s S0l
B 'I_n_lri__ i _5-.;1 m.. LI 5T a3 Sﬂ.lﬂ‘-W‘_ fo=t] _____912.“ |
Corcept Gost Estimabes .
Cast Estimata Mema for Clien Sdvigng 1 Sy [i] 1] 4 SR 5 Eri N 1] SO E=ai e ]
Birafi Sost Esbim ades 4 81150 i S5.7HY T E1.550 39 4806000 £ 50000 &1 B AE00
Final Eost Echim ades A 511510 7 SHERD T E1.851 18 30500 000 83 5G100
Togal 9 foA ) = 28, A0 18 2880 &2 5780000 SREOG 2. 20000
Final Project Develypment Summaries
Finali | Praject Davel |
e M R 3 S0 0 s | |7 B |00 SN 5000 5196000
Totol 3 SRl ] & T E1, 130 10 £1,060.00 oali) 161,000

TOTAL PROJECT ST 3 2 57, 200.00

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for travel expenses
during this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for travel expenses as per the
“County Travel Policy”. A copy of the policy 1is available online at
www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/policies.htm To receive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR must
provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was expended and when.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract are
not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the same
individuals.

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment after
completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion of the Agreement, etc.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with any
term or condition of this Agreement.



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A6314CD-1750-8EE4-82DE-7764C5C05AEB

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this
Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12) months
after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed
costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.



		2026-04-28T14:37:46-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




